
File No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AAI-Bhubaneshwar/CP_1I2018_19 

Order No. 26/2020-21 

Airports Econ61l1icR{~ql.llatorVAuthority of India 

In the matter of Provision of CQmp~ppation;irl; lieu of Fuel Throughput Charges at < ~ \ ",,{ ~'.< '~~,"\ \,,, ';, -,.-:.{ s :-

Biju Patnaik International Airport (BBI), Bhubaneswar. 

cs" JUly, 2020 

AERA BuildiJJg 
<:.'<' 

ir1!~,t~atlve td~'~;J'ex/~~)"" 
~pf~l~i~6g,AirJ;6~ { 

New Delhi -110 003 

Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 09072020 
Page 1 of 11 



1. Introduction 

The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (AERA) is a statutory body 
constituted under the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 vide 
Gazette Notification dated 5th December 2008. AERA was established by the 
Government, to create a level playing field and foster healthy competition among major 
airports, to encourage investment in airport facilities, to regulate tariffs for aeronautical 
services etc .: 

2. Functions of AERA 

services; 

. ent fees in respect of major airports; 

•	 to determine the amou ers service fee levied under rule 88 of 
the Aircraft Rules, 1937 e Aircraft Act, 1934 (22 of 1934); 

•	 to monitor the set perle dards relating to quality, continuity and 
reliability of service as :;.i;$,R~~iJ,ied by the Central Government or any 
authority authorized by;.jt:,iln>f!JTs'B~h:f?l~:h; 

3. Back Ground 

/' ': 

• . to determine the tariff';f6t 
/.,~./(;.J 

• 

The main functions of AERA ar~:'\\' 

In accordance with the prQ\{i!i!i418~~;1>CGntp;ifl~d in Section 13 of Airports Economic 
\?--.~( t-- "".;:j "<iji~'~' ';,.", \}.~; -,.,;~ v % 

Regulatory Authority of India '!'Xct' (AERZ\ 'Act), 2008, the Authority determined 
aeronautical tariffs of Biju Patnaik 'International Airport (BBI), Bhubaneswar, for the 
1st Control Period i.e. 01.042018 to 3103.2023 vide Order No. 46/2018-19 dated 
08.03.2019 (to be read along with Corrigendum to Order dated 14.03.2019). 

3.1 As detailed in Table 57 under para 16.11 of the aforesaid Order, the Authority 
determined RS.617.06 crores as the total discouQt~d Aggregate Revenue Requirement 
(ARR) as per Re ulatory . ingE3locks f /(:;i"'1J",., entire.J,st Control Period. Fuel 
Throughput Chi ., C "it 0 <:!\)). e\~ achieve this revenue 
requirement alon :/It~ 9tH~ §n ~l~i.~es such as Landing,
Parking & Housing, ODF, 'etc	 .. ' ..... 

3.2 The Fuel Throughput 
the above Tariff Order is gi 

t of ARR by the Authority as per 



4. Ministry of Civil Aviation vide letter nO.AV.13030/216/2016-ER (Pt2) dated 
08.01.2020 decided to discontinue the levy of Airport Operator Charge or Fuel 
Throughput Charge in any manifestation at all airports. Para 4 of the said letter reads as 
under: 

"Keeping in view all aspects of the matter, in light of the need to uphold 
affordability and sustainability of air passenger and air cargo transportation as per 
the National Civil Aviation Policy 2016, it has been decided as follows: 

(i)	 Levy of airport operator charge or fuel throughput charge in any 
manifestation shall di"fJentt: ued at all airports, airstrips and heliports 
across India with trnrrusrt):

by 

(ii)	 AERA/ Ministry of the case may be, should take into 
account the arnount f tream and duly compensate the Airport 
Operator/ AAI alibrating other tariffs during their 
determinations of <:Ilrr\nwt t rn t JU.'" 

5. Considering the above MoCA, the Authority vide letter 
no AERA/ 20015/FT/2010-11 advised the Airport Operators at 
all 'major' airports to implement letter with immediate effect AERA, 
also advised the Airport Operator:~ft,~t~:~,RJi[1~t:tbr·trrproposalfor compensation, if any, due 
to discontinuation of Fuel Throughput~Ch~rges "(FTC) for consideration of the Authority. 

The shortfall in rO\/oh,,'io	 I~tedby AAI IS given in 
table-2 below: 

for which Loss TCRe~ii8121Wn	 ··2020-21 to 

ulated by AAITable - 2 Sho~k~ 
Total FTC loss 

claimed by AAI FY 2022-23 claimed by AAIto 
31032020 

PV factor 

Revenue Projections 075 1454 1529 
as per AERA Tariff Order (~s. in crores) 

0.88 077 /067 /059 

Revenue Projections (at NPV) 0.66 9.74 10.40 

Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 09.072020 Page 3 of 11 



6.1 AAI has requested AERA to consider allowing compensation for loss of FTC In 
the form of increase in UDF Charges as per table-3 below. 

T<:l~I_e=~... .... Irl(;E~_Cl~~J!ll.JQE2er~Cl_~ .as_.~_~~P~~~ciLJ.L~I\I._. 

FTC Compensation claimed by AAI for
 
period up to FY 2020-23 (at NPV)
 

Jf3s.lnCrores)
 10.40 _..+ __._..- _­

No. of Departing Pax as per Tariff
 
Order [50% of total traffic projections for
 
period FY 2020-2'1,
 
& FY 2022-23]
 11034079 

Increase in UDF per
 

FY 2021 

AIAAI
 

Existing Rates
 
as per AERA
 

DOM
 

400
 

7. . Authority's Exarninatlon'- >-,;'/;_'_~~::,.' 

The Authority carefully exat1;1}nEf9;t~epr9P:9sal of AAI in reference to the letter no. 
AV13030/2161 2016-ER (Pt2) d~tedb8·.01:2026:issuedby MoCA. 

7.1 The Authority as per Order NO.46/2018-19 had expected that AAI would generate 
revenue from Landing Charges and FTC during the 1st Control Period as detailed below 
in table 4 

Table - 4 Projected Revenue.from Landing I FTC as per Tariff Order 

Revenue from FTC 

Revenue from 

in crores) 

FY 2022-23 

4580 55.51 

4.81 5.58 

7.2	 The Authority International Airport (BBI), 
1st Bhubaneswar, has been determined up to 31.03.2023 i.e. the Control Period 

(01.04.2018 to 31.03.2023) of which the 3rd tariff year FY 2020-21 (T3) is in progress 
Therefore, the expected shortfall in revenue from FTC may not be more than the FTC 
revenue projected for FY 2019-20 (pro rata for 2.5 months), FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23 
as per the AERA Tariff Order No.46/2018-19. 

Further, the Authority observed that; AAI, in its Proposal had calculated the shortfall In 
FTC revenues by taking the base year as FY 2018-19 for calculating the NPV 
(considering discounting rate as 14%) and had calculated the total expected shortfall as 
RS.1040crores for the period from 1501402-~~~~.t~03.2023 as may be seen at table-2 

.	 ,/ /: ,~'(\ ~,~ '..) ,,; r;}~,_ ~'-~':,.. 
above .s,,~- i;y ...• 

/.(;~,~/,>,r <'~~., '~<,:~_';;~"\, 
Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 09.072020 . f ", .~\	 Page 4 of 11 

t	 I j1 \ 

.~.. :i,
~'. ,,,,,*,, '. t» I 

\'2,":" '. .. ./:f;;tl

.. ~-:" \'t~ .# 

. "<•• "'1lfc Rea'.JI",.~ ,,/ 
-~"'"'' ..",,,.~ ..:.,'., ......-~' 



However, as the shortfall i.r.o. FY 2019-20 (from 15.01.2020 to 3103.2020) and 
FY2020-21 is being compensated in FY 2020-21, which is already in progress, the 
Authority In Its calculation had considered FY 2020-21 as base year tor NPV purpose. 
Thus, the Authority calculated the expected total shortfall in revenue from FTC / ARR to 
be RS.13.41 crores for the period from 15.01.2020 to 31.03.2023 which is 11% of 
expected revenue from Landing Charges for the same period as shown in table- 5 
below. 

Table 5. Calculation of Increase in Landing Charges Proposed by Authority in CP 

(Rs in Crores) 
Projected Landing 1FTC revenue as 

Tariff Order No.46/2018-19 

7.3 The Authority abolished 

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 Total 

45.50 55.51 139.18 

481 558 15.29 
0.88 077 

4018 42.71 120.76 
422 4.29 13.41 

11% 

FTC, was one of the 
components of operational Airlines, charged to them by the Oil 
suppliers (OMCs) as a pass throqgbJ~:rp;en,s~I;6':y adding it to the cost of fuel (ATF) The 
Airport Operators were charging'FTC'to'fheOif suppliers as 'royalty', in addition to Land 
Rent. 

Therefore, in effect, abolishing FTC, is expected to directly result in a reduction in the 
cost of ATF to the Airlines, to that extent, besides also avoiding the cascading effect of 
taxes, and, thus serves to monetarily benefit the Airlines. Any compensation, therefore, 
should be recovered from.:t.b;~ Airlines. In vie~;r,Qf this, the Authority, is not inclined to 
pass on the bur i.t c f;'", ati t~wtQie ~;e'":';;i e( . the form of increased UDF 
charges. AERA \~ers.; as "'f~lhe uti rges, hence, the shortfall 
can be compens i~hJ0o~:Q r:{;">n l~s~J .,e 'i1lY 

Accordingly, the Authority proposed to compensate the shortfall of Rs 13.41 crores in 
FTC / ARR revenues to tfl~~~irp ~f;f~'rD'~r I) increasing the Landing Charges in 
the balance years of theil.~~W9in he Authority, proposed to revise 
the existing Landing Q;rya;rg~~ 1.03.2023 and to true up the 
revenues based on aeJualsWhile te i e t iff of Biju Patnaik International 
Airport (BBI), Bhubaneswar, for the 2nd Control Period. 

8. Therefore, the Authority, having c;xamined the submissions made by AAI. issued 
the Consultation Paper No. 16/2020-21 dated 1506.2020 proposing the following for 
Stakeholder Consultation: 

(i)	 The Authority proposes to Increase Landing Charges by increasing the existing 
rates by 11% in each of the tariff years FY 2020-21, FY2021-22 & FY2022-23 at 
Biju Patnaik International Airport (BBI), Bhubaneswar, i.e. for the period wef 
0107.2020 to 31.03.2023 or till the determination of aeronautical charges for the 
2nd Control Period, to recover the s~r:tf.a~L.jUfTC Revenues of RS.13.41 crores. 

.	 -: '.iJ\lfkq; 1f,'fl;",'0'., 

Order No 26/2020-21 dated 09.07.2020 '~0.~~:'J' .'	 Page 5 of 11..•... \':';'0~'.. ''.'
/~~j> "'~\1' 

<{;c I	 y~ 

H»I~ !1;: 
\\:..,....~' . il.'iP'.~J

\t ..-/,,:, '- ,,::-?7...~ /,'\ I.,." .,.,f'/r 

'~~·':...,-...~~c R(':0iJ\~'('%f'i,_//' 
"~' ...-. '" .--" .... 



--

(ii)	 To true up revenue based on actuals while determining tariff for 2nd Control 
Period. 

9. STAKEHOLDER'S COMMENTS 
In response to the Consultation Paper, the comments have been received from 

the following stakeholders: 

Airports Authority of India (AAI) 

AAI in its comments has submitted that the Landing revenue for FY 2020-21 may be 
taken proportionate to recovery periq(}:~S$monthS instead of 12 months which comes 
to Rs28.40 crores (Rs.37.87*9/lZ).Y\AI,~~(s:,oowever,accepted the calculation of the 
Authority for FY 2021-22 & 24~23:'A\A\lba~;tHu§calculated the revenue from landing 
charges for balance control peri09tq,:?~;JRs:l1~1.29 crores (28.40+40.18+42.71) (refer 
table-5), and, have therefore, r~qp~)~t~:p:f9.·S.q8sider allowing an increase of 12% In 

Landing Charges to compensatetme,;$b0rtf?ill~Qf/Rs 1341 crores in FTC Revenues. 

Federation of Indian Airlines (FI)}.r* 

FIA has stated that AERA andlor rvloCAShbU!q not implement an increase of airport 
charges/tariff, of any nature whatsoever, due to the adverse financial impact on the 
airlines experienced in the wakeo~cdr9nayiEur(COVI D-19) outbreak. However, without 
prejudice to the above, in the everftitispr6pOsed to compensate AAI airport by way of 
increase in airport charges, the fol!p~ln.g;may,I;>,~,:taken into consideration: 

I) Recalibration of tariff to bedone during tariff determination under 2nd Control Period 

The MbCA letter states that AERA should take into account the amount of FTC revenue 
stream and "duly compensate the Airport Operator / AAI by suitably recalibrating other 
tariffs during their determination of airport tariffs." 

FIA has pointed out that toe above direction by MqCA and more particularly the words 
'determination of'?irport tariffs',Clearly;i8di~ates·tH9;~i'theint~~randdirection of MoCA is 
to adjust or amend, tCil/iff and.Jp takeirt<.); account",the:I()~s)of.FTC revenue for each 
airport, during the 'process of reg"L11~r tariff determination at the beginning of the 
respective 'Control Period" of the AAI airports. Therefore, considering that the 
concerned AAI airports in;the pry§~nt~(,)D§;yltati(,)g Paper is in the third year of its 
'Control Period' (1st ), anY;Tecali~~~tlon.~r~;~just~~pt due for the tariff determination 
should take place, only during thehext !G30mtrol!R,erj,gq (2nd) in regular course of tariff 
determination. 

II) Revision of User DevelQl2ment Fee (UDF) as:·per AAI Proposal 

FIA has urged AERA to reconsider UDF as a tariff head to be recalibrated, to provide 
compensation to AAI Airports citing that AAI in its proposal has asked for increased 
UDF towards compensation in lieu of FTC. FIA has further pointed out that the Authority 
has proposed an increase in UDF at the airports at Vishakhapatnam, Goa and Pune, 
while its express intent as per the current proposal is not to burden the passengers with 
increased UDF. 

Page 6 of 11 



FIA has suggested that as an alternative, the Authority, may consider allowing a 
balanced increase of tariff (for concerned AAI Airports), being spread equally over pass 
through charges (UOF) along with char~es directly billed to airlines like Landing, 
Parking or Housing Charges, during the 211 Control Period. 

III) Stakeholders' Consultation Meeting 

FIA has submitted that AERA has not conducted any Stakeholders' meeting in relation 
to the Consultation Paper. 

10.	 PUBLIC NOTICE 
" -,"'''':''-':' . ',,- ,',., ,'.' 

The comments received frOm FlA. &,AAlwere uploaded on AERA's website vide 
Public Notice No. 09/2020-21 dated Oi07.2020 

~.. .' _.. _.. c 

.. - -. " .' , ,>;.- /.: ,', 

11.	 AAI's VIEW ON STAKEHQt.6~RS'}C()MMENTS 

AAI has not given any specific cor~:~i~~f~;;'~8W~ver, they have reiterated their proposal 
for increase in LlOF for compens13tion in lieu of expected revenue loss 
due to discontinuation of FTC. OOithe Oo!ilments of FIA regarding re-calibration or 
adjustment of tariff in the next Control Per[od,AAI have submitted that the suggestion 
may not be agreed to as AAI will not be able to recover the loss in the current Control 
Period. 

12.	 AUTHORITY's VIEW ONSTAKEPlOLOER'S COMMENTS 

12.1	 The Authority carefully examined the comments of stakeholders and is of the 
view that AERA had considered FTC as one of the aeronautical charges to 
recover the target revenue determined for 151 Control Period i.e. 01.04.2018 to 
3103.2023. The discontinuation of FTC from 15.01.2020 has created gap in 
actual revenue vis-a-vis the target revenue as per tariff order. The present crisis 
due to COV10-19 outbreak has affected all the stakeholders across aviation 
industry aqd,this m~Yfur,therr~dqce th@treGoveryof~RR Hence, any delay in 
implementatiBnof thisQrder<.i§notaRPropri~tE;,ill (vteyvof fund required by the 
Airport Operator for the capital investments in progr@ss and day to day operation 
at these airports. 

12.2	 FTC was a part of'!fuel cP~t·fgr ClrrUq~s and\;~bolition of FTC and consequent 
avoidance of casccldingeffect of t~xesiha§direct benefit for airlines. Even if the 
Airlines has to pay additional landing charges equal to the amount of oil 
throughput charges, they still benefit to some extent from the savings on account 
of Taxes. Hence, the Authority, does not feel it will be appropriate to charge the 
passenger and pass on the entire saving/benefit to the Airlines. 

The Airlines ticket pricing depends on strategy/policy adopted by Airlines to 
further their business, and, the elements/costing of the airline ticket price is not 
fully known. The Authority feels that charging of additional landing charges in lieu 
of FTC should not impact ticket pricing as the Airlines must have considered the 
impact of FTC amount in the pricing policy before its abolishment. Moreover, the 
Authority feels that the Airlines shall even then have all the freedom to pass on 
the additional landing charges to the passenger, if they so wish. 

··S~ 
Order No 26/2020-21 dated 0907.2020	 Page 7 of 11 

.~ 
111 

.?) 
~.J;I 

, ...,/
... R~{l\~\"'¢" 2'-//

"~~"~eA_"':'''''''''''_'''''' 



123	 To clarify the comments raised by FIA, at the Civil Enclaves of Goa, Pune, Vizag, 
the Landing Charges accrue to Defence Authorities and not to the AAI,As there 
were no scope to compensate AAI through Landing charges the Authority, 
therefore, decided to compensate the loss of FTC revenue through UDF The 
same has been adequately explained in the Order for respective airports. 

Further, it is reiterated that as per established principles, the Authority, ensures a 
balanced mix of the aeronautical charges (LP&H, UDF, etc.) during regular 
determination of tariff, however, this particular instance is a 'one off exercise.' 

12.4	 Regarding FIA's suggestion for holding stakeholders meeting the Authority 
decides not to conduct the same.in.view of following: 
a) The Authority observed thatfV10CA has conducted numerous rounds of 

stakeholder's consultations and considered the deliberations of two industry 
working groups representing Airlipe .Operators, Airport Operators, Fuel 
Infrastructure Facility Proviqers,OH Marketing Companies etc. before 
abolishing the FTC. . 

b)	 The Authority is not CO~;§ideng~~~~ new revenue to the Airport Operator in 
. addition to already determillepARR vide Order No. 46/2018-19 dated 
08.03.2019 (to be readcl!ong with Corrigendum to Order dated 14.03.2019) 
wherein aeronautical' tariffs were finalized after extensive Stakeholders 
Consultation process.... The aeronautical tariffs were finalized after duly 
considering the cross sUpsidyfromnon-aeronautical revenue. 

. . 

c)	 Abolition of FTC, which ClireCfly'benefifs the airlines as they can avail input tax 
credit, necessitates recalibration of other tariffs to compensate/ cover the 
shortfall in ARR of the Airport Operator 

d)	 The Authority, by inviting detailed comments, had given an opportunity to all 
the Stakeholders to express their views on the Consultation Paper 

12.5	 Regarding the comments of AAI, it is stated-that the Proposal in the Consultation 
Paper was,PLJt forwaJoC\.ffer taking into acco\Jrlt thErlikely loss due to abolishment 
of FTC and.prpjected Landing l3evenueqpJingbqJaQce period of the Control 
Period (As per tariff order) .. 

12.6	 The Authority, notecjthat'.\l\'cherea~)AJ\I, ha~accepted the increase in Landing 
Charges as proposed in th~Qpns~.lt~tion P~per i.r.o. FY 2021-22 & FY 2022-23, 
however, in respe AAI hasP9inted out that the revenue from 

cz{ofFV2020-21','
Landing Charges has been taken for the full year i.e. 12 months of FY2020-21 for 
calculation of increase in rates instead of 9 months (i.e. residual period of 
FY2020-21 wet. 01.07.2020 to 31032021). 

127	 Here, the Authority notes that the Air Services were closed for almost 3 months 
due to the outbreak of Pandemic COVID-19. However, it is also noted that AAI 
has considered the loss of revenue from FTC for the full year FY 2020-21 instead 
of 9 months, whereas the amount of loss on account of FTC should also be lower 
due to closure of AIR services during the 3 months period. Therefore, if both the 
landing charges as well as loss from FTC is considered for 9 months period, in 
FY 2020-21, then the increase in rates,wIH,~' 'Qst the same as projected by 
the Authority in the Consultation Paperf 

A 

" • 

Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 0907.2020 
;~.	 

Page 8 of 11 , 

, \t 

" .\. 
, ~ 



12.8	 Notwithstanding, the above,' it is also stated that. the present crisis due to 
pandemic outbreak has affected the aviation industry, and, the Authority, is not in 
a position to make any estimate regarding Landing Charge that will be collected 
by AAI during FY 2020-21 or in the loss due to abolition of FTC, till a clear picture 
regarding future operation/ business plan of Airport/Airlines emerges, and, 
ultimately there may be a substantial variance in both the revenue from Landing 
Charge as well as loss of FTC estimated by the Authority for the ongoing control 
period. 

So the present proposal ot increase in rates is more ad hoc In nature, to provide 
immediate relief, and, accordingly, the Authority also decides to true up this 
aspect of revenue considering time value of money while determining tariff for the 
next i.e. the 21ld Control Period. .. . 

The Authority, therefore,takingihtoconsideration the above, decides to increase 
the existing Landing Charg~:,at<Biil.J Patnalk International Airport (BBI), 
Bhubaneswar, by 11 % forthetery)aihinglst Control Period to recover the loss on 
account FTC/ARR Revenues.exp.yctydduring the balance period of First Control 
Period.	 '. . . 

ORDER 

Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in exercise of 
powers conferred by Section 13(1) (a) of th8t.ERA Act, 2008 hereby orders that. 

(i)	 The Authority has decided\toallbw AAI to revise Landing Charges by 
increasing the eXisting,r.rat~.~.~yJtOio;in each of the tariff years FY 2020-21, 
FY 2021-22 & FY 2022-23 at Biju Patnaik International Airport (BBI), 
Bhubaneswar, i.e for the period w.e.f. 15.07.2020 to 31.03.2023, or, till the 
determination of aeronautical charges for the 21ld Control Period, to recover 
the shortfall in FTC Revenues of RS.13A 1 crores in lieu of abolition of FTC. 
The Revised Landing Charges approved by the Authority is annexed as 
"Annexure I"; 

(ii)	 To true up the Revenue basedonl\ctuals while determining tariff of 
21ld Biju Pi:)tnai~ Intern'iltional (.BI3I),;BhUbatle~war, for the Control 

Period; .' 

(iii)	 The Revised Landing Charges will be applicable w.e.f. 15.07.2020. 

and in the name of the Authority 

(R~~ 
Director (policy & Statistics) 

To, 
Airports Authority of India, 
Rajiv Gandhi Bhavan, 
Safdarjunq Airport, 
New Delhi -110 003. 

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport 
New Delhi-11 0003. ­

Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 09 072020	 Page 9 of 11 

! 
I 



Annexure I 

Biju Patnaik International Airport (BBI), Bhubaneswar 

Revised Landing Charges Approved by AERA to be applicable for the period from 
15.07.2020 to 31.03.2023. 

Existing Rate per Landing - International as per Order no. 46/2018-19 dated 08.03.2019 
(to be read along with Corrigendum to Order dated 14.03.2019) 

-- ----- ---- ------ ----- -_:_------------,------ ------------------------------ - -­

Weight of the . FY 2020-21 

250 Per MT 
·,·,"---'"~·-·-•.,...·-·-'·-:.·-.._k-·- .--••••.• ---",. 

6240+468 
excess of 25 

Above 50 MT up 
to 100 

Above 100 MT to 44980+624 
200 MT excess of 1 

LJ2!() 25 MT 
Above 25 M I up 
to 50 MT 

Aircraft 

AERA Approved Revised Rate per Landing 

Weight of the 
Aircraft 

U 25 MT 
Above 25 MT up 
to 50 MT 

Above 50 MT up 
to 100 

Above 100 MT to 
200 MT 

Above 200 MT 

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

270 Per MT 
6740+506 per MT in 

excess of 25 MT 

19404+585 per MT in 
excess of 50 MT 

48650+675 per MT in 
excess of 100 I\I1T 

116142+810 per MT in 
excess of 200 MT 

-International w.e.f.15.07.2020 

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

19925+601 perMTin 
excess of 50 MT 

119275+831 per MT in 
excess of 200 MT 

300 Per MT 
7500+562 per MT in 

excess of 25 MT 

21550+649 per MT in 
excess of 50 MT 

54000+749 per MT in 
excess of 100 MT 

128900+899 per MT in 
excess of 200 MT 

FY 2020-21 

Note: All the above Charges are excluding of GST. GST at the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

Order No 26/2020-21 dated 09.07.2020 Page 10 of 11 



Existing Rate per Landing - Domestic' as per Order nO.46/2018-19 dated 08.03.2019 

Aircraft

be read withC()r!.i£!~~dLJJ!lJ:g.Qrd~r dated 14.03.2019) 
Weight of the FY20-21 FY21-22 

of 50 MT excess of 50 MT 

68640+458R;:';::;~:i~:i1:"T'·i;:;·"~:1·7:"1~:Rit~~X7;{;:;~,;::;~ 

excess of 200 

per MT ill 
100 MT 

FY22-23 

1 Per MT 
Above 25 MT up 

173 Per MT 25 MT 166 Per MT 
4499+315 per MT in 

to 50 MT 
4326+303 per MT in 4160+291 per MT in 

excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT excess of 25 MT 

12374+360 per MT in 
to 100 
Above 50 MT up 11440+333 per MT in 11898+346 per MT in 

excess of 50 MT 

30371 +439 per MT in 
200 MT 
Above 100 MT to 

excess of 100 I\I1T 

Above 200 MT 74241 +495 per MT ill 
excess of 200 MT 

FY21-22FY20-21Weight of the 
Aircraft 

25 MT .-c1.~?p;er MTI···L . 
. Above 25 MT up 4800+336 per MT in
 

to 50 MT
 excess of 25 MT 

Above 50 MT up 12675+370 per MT in 13200+384 per MT in
 
to 100
 excess of 50 MT excess of 50 MT 

Above 100 MT to 31175+451 per MT in 32400+468 per MT in 33750+487 per MT in 
200 MT excess of 100 MT excess Clf100 MT excess of 100 MT 

Above 200 MT \J~2"75+508J)er .79200+528 82450+549 per MT in 
excess of 200 MT excess of200 excess of 200 I\I1T 

Note: All the above Charges __..... ,•. the applicable rates are payable in 
addition to above charges. 

II) Fuel Throughput Charges for the period from 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2023 

Unit As per AERA Order 
No. 46/2018-19 

Fuel Throughput INR per KL 322.52 
Charges 

Abolished by MoCA 
we.f. 15.01.2020 

'NIL' 

Note: All other charges, and, terms & conditions, as determined vide 
AERA Order No.46/2018-19 dated 08.03.2019 (to be read along with 
Corrigendum to Order dated 14.03.2019) shall remain applicable. 

. ," .:'~'~:.:'l"of<".~ 
Order No. 26/2020-21 dated 09.072020 Page 11 of 11 


